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Danny Kato, Senior Planner
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The 7,190 square-foot site is currently developed with a one-story, 1,869 square foot single
family residence and an attached, 408 square foot two-car garage. The proposed project
involves a 77 square foot addition to the front of the dwelling, a new hot tub, an "as-built" deck
with alterations to the deck and railing and to permit an "as-built" air conditioning unit at the
property.

The discretionary applications required for this project are:

1. Interior Setback Modification to allow a portion of an “as-built deck and to allow an
“as-built” air conditioning unit to be located in the required 10-foot interior setback
(SBMC § 28.15.060 and SBMC § 28.92.110); and

2. Open Yard Modification of the location of the open yard area and/or to reduce the size
of the required open yard area (SBMC § 28.15.060 and SBMC § 28.92.110).
Date Application Accepted: April 8, 2015 Date Action Required: July 7, 2015

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Staff Hearing Officer approve the project, subject to conditions.

SITE INFORMATION AND PROJECT STATISTICS

A. SITE INFORMATION

Property Owner: Robert W. & Gail M. Bogle

Applicant: Ryan Mills Trust
Parcel Number: 035-081-004 Lot Area: 7,190 sq. ft.
General Plan: Low Density Residential Zoning: E-1

(Max. 3 du/acre)
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Existing Use:  Single Family Residence Topography: 13% slope
Adjacent Land Uses:

North — Residential East - Residential

South — Residential West - Residential
B. PROJECT STATISTICS

Existing Proposed

Living Area 1,869 sq. ft. +77 = 1,946 sq. ft.
Garage 408 sq. ft. No Change
C. PrROPOSED LOT AREA COVERAGE
Building: 2,395sf 35% Hardscape: 1,809 sf 25% Landscape: 2,986 sf 40%
BACKGROUD

A Zoning Information Report (ZIR) prepared in 2010 identified zoning and building code
violations at the property including an “as-built” deck, railing, and in ground spa, and a patio
cover that encroach into the required interior setback, “as-built” laundry facilities inside the
garage and storage of miscellaneous items in the required interior setback. Therefore, a
condition has been included that the violations outlined in the 2010 ZIR will be corrected as
part of this proposal.

A modification for the property was approved in 1975 to permit a front yard setback of 20 feet
for an addition to the dwelling.

DISCUSSION
The project is exempt from review by the Single Family Design Board (SFDB).

The existing development on site is non-conforming to the required east interior setback, as the
dwelling is located approximately 7 '4 feet from the east interior property line at its closest
point. The original zoning for the property was E-2, which required an 8-foot interior setback,
but the current zoning for the property is E-1 which requires a 10 foot interior setback.

The proposal includes removing the existing hot tub, installing a new hot tub that will be
located outside of the required setbacks and removing portions of the deck outside of the
required setbacks. However, a modification is requested to allow a portion of the raised deck
(approximately 24 square feet) with railing to encroach approximately 3 feet and for the air

conditioning unit to encroach approximately 4 feet into the required 10 foot interior setback to
the east.

In addition, the Zoning Ordinance requires 1,250 square feet of open yard area, which may be
provided in multiple areas with minimum dimensions of 20 feet by 20 feet but the location and
configuration of the open yard area are not allowed on decks that are greater than 36 inches in
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height. As the deck exceeds 36 inches in height, an Open Yard Modification is being
requested.

Staff supports the modification for a portion of the raised deck with railing and the air
conditioning unit to encroach into the required interior setback, as the property is steeply sloped
at the rear, the deck, railing and air conditioning unit are screened from view by existing
landscaping and as the air-conditioning unit complies with the allowable decibel levels for
mechanical equipment as outlined in the Santa Barbara Municipal Code (SMBC).

Staff also supports the Open Yard modification request because the property is steeply sloped
at the rear and because the open yard area meets the size requirements and is still useable. In

addition, the open yard fulfills the intent of the requirements while maintaining the existing
neighborhood character.

FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS

The Staff Hearing Officer finds that the Modifications are consistent with the purposes and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance and are necessary to secure an appropriate improvement on the
lot. The deck and railing are appropriate because of the site constraints associated with the
existing topography, because they are screened from view by existing landscaping and because
the resulting open yard area is useable by the residents and will fulfill the intent of the Open
Yard requirement. The air conditioning unit is appropriate because it is screened from view by
existing landscaping and because it complies with the noise criteria outlined in the SBMC. In

addition, the deck, railing and air conditioning unit are not anticipated to adversely impact the
adjacent neighbors.

Said approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The violations outlined in ZIR2010-00309 shall be abated as part of this permit and shall be
included in the Scope of Work.

2. The clothes line shall be removed from the required interior setback.

(98]

The retractable awning at the rear of the dwelling shall either be removed from the dwelling
or shall be included in the Scope of Work and shown the site plan to comply with the
required setbacks and Open Yard requirements.

4. The “as-built” flag pole shall be removed from the required interior setback
The air-conditioning unit shall be screened from view as shown on the site plan.

6. Screening for the deck shall be maintained along the interior property line as shown on the
site plan.

7. Screening for the air conditioning unit shall be maintained as shown on the site plan.

Exhibits:

A.
B.

Site Plan (under separate cover)
Applicant's letter, received on April 8, 2015
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Contact/Case Planner: Jo Anne La Conte, Assistant Planner
(JLaconte(@SantaBarbaraCA.gov)

630 Garden Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 564-5470 x3320




Staff Hearing Officer CiTYy OF iﬁ‘éﬂ?& WARBARA
City of Santa Barbara PLANNIHG DIVISICH
630 Garden Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

RE: Modification Request for 1736 La Coronilla located in Santa Barabara CA 93109; APN: 035-081-004 Land
Use: E-1

Dear Staff Hearing officer,

The existing residence located at 1736 La Coronilla, is a single story, single family residence of
approximately 1,868 sf., with an attached 2 car garage. The original house as it currently sits encroaches into the
30’ front yard setback by approximately 10', and the SE 10' side yard set back by approximately 1'. The existing
north facing deck in the back yard was constructed without a permit by previous owners, and 2 small areas of
this deck do not comply with the current setbacks. A 10'x5' portion of deck with built in hot tub encroaches into
the rear yard setback, and a second 2' x 10’ strip of existing deck and guard rail encroaches into the side yard
setback. This unpermitted deck is recorded with the City of Santa Barbara under Z.1.R.-2010-00309. In addition,
we are requesting to keep the existing AC condensing unit location in the SE side yard. Both the condensing unit
and new hot tub will both comply with the maximum decibel levels at the property line.

As part of the new remodel and small entry addition, we propose to remedy the ZIR in two ways. First,
we will remove and relocate the hot tub and demolish the portion of deck encroaching in the rear yard set back.
Secondly, we are requesting this modification to maintain the 2' x 10 existing area of deck currently in the side
yard setback. The proposed deck will utilize as much of the existing structure as possible, but will upgrade the
guard rails to meet current code. The existing flag pole attached to the deck in this area will be removed as part
of the permit.

The modification will allow for this 2' section of deck to remain in the easterly 10' side yard setback. This
encroachment will have cost savings, but more importantly allows the home owners to better utilize a very
constrained back yard due to topography. The view from the deck is very valuable and a key feature to this
property, and therefore very valuable to maintain.

Maximizing this area will have NO impact to the adjacent neighbors or neighborhood. The neighbor to
the southeast is screened by a property line hedge of approximately 5-6', and has no view of the existing deck.
There will be no change of privacy for all parties involved.

Please consider this request for modification as a very reasonable request from the new home owners
looking to renovate this property in a very sensible and attractive manner.

Kind Regards,

Ryan J. Mills, Principal
DMHA

Architecture and Interior Design
www.dmhaa.com

805.450.6651
EXHIBIT B
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